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Present : The Hon'ble Mr. Justice 
G. Sivara Jan 1  Vice-Chairman 

Heard Mr. L Choudhury, learned 
ounsel for the applicant and also 
Ir, so sengupta., learned counsel for 
he Railways. 

The application is admitted. 
The respondents to file written 
statement. within four weeks. Post 
on 27.5.2005. 	- 

11 ViceCha irman 

On the plea of learned counsel 
for the respondents four weeks time 
is allowed to fiie written statment 
as & last chance. 

Post the matter on 28.6.05. 

Member 



- 

os,  
28.6.2005 	Ms.B.Devi appearing on behalf 
• 	of Mr. S. Saa, 1 earned Railway 

counsel seeks for futther time to K ,y .- ç/r 44 •- 	•- 7 /c 
file written stat€nent, Post on 

27.7,2005. No further time, 	97 

H 	 Li2'9 
Vice-Chairman 

bb 

27.7.2005 	Heard Mr.B.Choudhury, learnsd' 
counsel for the applicant and Ms B. 

• 	Devi, learned counsel apearing on 
I 	

behalf of Mr.S.Sarma, learn coun- 
sel for the Railways, k k 	 Mr. Choudhury submits . that the 

• '• 	case can be posted for hearing. 

• 	 Hence, post the matter on 5.8.2005 
•: 	for h ear lag. 

- 	
•. .Mnber 	 Vice-Chairman 

• 	508.\05. 	No Division Bench. Post the vs/c 	
matter on 16.8.05, 

Vice-Chajrmn 

• 0 

• 	Ira 

O 16,8.os 	The counsel for the applicant 
- 	seeks for ad3ouent, The Raiway 

counsel is present but nó objction. 
Post the matter before the next 
available Division Bench, ' 

' 	•j• 
Member 	 Vice-Chairman 

ira 

4.10.2005 	Mr.B.C.pathak and Mr.M.Charda, lea- 
- med counsel for the parties sthmit that 

question of jurisdiction of this Tribunik  
is involved in this case 0  post this case 
immediately after the vacation alogdth 
the batch of cases0  

er 	Vice-Chairman 
bb 
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Benc  L.. 
Vice -Chajrman(J) Vice

%rman(A)  

	

7.10.2005 	Counsel for the partiesX submit& 
that this case may be taken up after 
the vacation. Post on 29.11.2005. 

AChairman 

bb 

	

29.11.2005 	pst befsre the next Divisin 
bench. 

vice-chairrnn, 

bb 

9.3.2006 Present: Hon*bl e  Shrj B.N. Som, 
Vice-Chairman (A) 

Hon'ble Shri K.V. Sachjdanandan, 
Vice-Chairman (J) 

The 	learned 	counsel 	for 
the respondents is not prsent. Let the 

case be posted before the next Division 

04.08.209 Present: Mon'b].e Sri K.V.Sachidanandan, 
- 	 Vice-Chairman. 

Hon'ble Sri. Gautam Ray ,, 
flit.ativt* Maber. 

Heard learned counsel for the parties 
Hearing concluded, Jwigment delivered in 
open Court, kept in separate sheets. The 
application is disposed of in terms of the 
order. No orderas to Costs. 

Vice-Chairman 

; 	k 
\Li4 

- 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

92 of 2005 
c .fi.. 10............................................................................... 

0&08.2006 
DATE OF DECISION ......................... 

Sri Swapan Choudhury 
. Applicant/s 

Mr G. K. Bhattacharyya, Sr. Advocate, Mr B. Choudhury, Mr D. Goswami, 
........................................................ Advocate for the 

Applicantis. 

- Versus- 

Union of India & Others 
................................................. .......... RespondenUs 

Mr S. Sarma and Ms B. Devi 
.. ..................................................................Advocate  for the 

Respondents 

CORAM 
0 

• 	 I-30N'BLE MR K.V. SACHIDANANDAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
HON'BLE SRI GAUTAM RAY, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

V 

• 	 1. 	Whether reporters of local newspapers "So 
maybeallowed toseethe Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not ? 

Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest 
Being complied at jodhpur Bench? S'/No 

Whether their Lrdships wish to see the fair copy 
of thejudgment? Y91'10 

/ 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.92 of 2005 

Date of Order This the4th day of August2006. 
S .  

The Hon'ble Sri K.V.SachIdanandan, Vice-Chairman. 

TheHon'ble Sri GautamRay,.Mmhistrative Member. 

SriSwapánChoudhury 
S/o Sri Judisthir Ranjan Choudhury 
Suddha Colony, 
P.O. - Bedarpur, 
Dist.,- Karirnganj, Assäm. 

• 	 . . Applicant. 

	

• 	By Advocates Mr G. K. Bhattacharyya, Sr. Advocate, Mr B. 
Choudhury,, Mr D. Goswami, Advocate. 	 - 

10 - Versus- 

Union of India, 
Represented by the General Manager, 
N.F. Railway, Maligaon, 	-. 
Guwahati. 

Divisional Railway Man áger (P) 	: 
N.F. Railway, Lurnding,, 
District - Nágaon, Assam. 

N.F. Railway Employees' Co-operative 	S  
Society Ltd., 
P.0.-Badarpur 	- 

• 	P1st. Karirnganj, represented by its Secretary. 
• 	 - S 	 .. Respondents. 

• 	
S 

S 	 .... S. • 	 S 	 - 	

• 	 t .  

ORDER (ORAL) 

K.V. SAC}IIDANANDAN (V.C) 	 •: 

The Applicant was engaged as Saiesrnan-cum-Peon under 

	

• 	the Respondent No. 3 Society. The Respondent No. 3 Society ykie 

office order dated 05.07.1987,. the Applicant was promoted to officiate 
S . 	 . 	 -. 

as Sales Assistant-cum -Accounts Clerk of the said Respondent Society 

V 
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in a resultant vacancy. The Applicant flied an Application,' which was 

duly forwarded by the Respondent No. 3 Society for absorption in 

Group-D post in the Railways and he was asked by the Respondent' 

No. 2 vide letter dated 03.11.2001 to report to the office on or lefore 

2311.2001 with the required testimonials. 'There was an anomaly 

regarding the date of birth of the Applicant, which was recorded as 

02.01.1959 in his service record with the Respondent No. 3. In view of 

the anomaly, the General Manager (P), Maligaon wrote to the 

Respondent No. 2 to verify the relevant school certificate and other 

documents and arrange to offer appointment to the Applicant as per 

procedure. The Respondent No. 2 advised the Applican.t to submit 

document in' support of his date of birth. The Applicant wrote a letter 

on 28.12.2001 to the Respondent No. 2 informing that he had already 

submitted the school certificate indicting his date of birth. The 

Applicaift submitted representations on 13.02.2002 and 11.03.2002 

before the Respondent No. 2 stating the entire facts of his case and 

requested to make necessary arrangement for his appointment.' The 

Respondent No. 2 vide letter dated 19.04.2002 informed the Apiicant 

that since he could not produce any document to prove his date of 

birth as 02.01.1959, his appointment in Group 1- D post could not be 

considered. Aggrieved the said action, the Applicant preferred a Writ 

Petition before the Hon'ble Gaubati High Cowt challenging the action 

of the Respondents in denying his right for consideration of 

absorption to the Group - D post and the Hon'bie High Court after 

hearing the case disposed of the same with libérty to Applicant to 

approach this Tribunal. Hence, this Application seeking the following 

reliefs:.-  

It is, theiefore, prayed that Your Lordships would 
be pleased to admit this application, call for the 



V. 	 3 

entire records1 'of the case, ask the Respondents to 
- 	-. 	show cause as to. why the impugned letter dated 

19.04.2002(Amiexure XII) shall, not be quashed and 
• 	 set aside and absorb the applicant in a Group - D 

• 	 post for which he is eligible and after perusing 
• ,' thereof , if any hearing the parties quash and set 

aside the' impugned. letter, dated 19.04.2002 
(Annexure. - XII) and direct that the applicant be 
absorbed in a Group - D post for which heis eligible 

• 	 'and/or pass such order/order as Your Lordships' 

	

- , 	may deem tTh and proper." 

• ' 2. 	, Heard Mr B; Choudhury, learned Counsel for' the 

Applicant and Ms B. Devi, leained Counsel repiesented the 

Respondents on behalf of Mr S. 'Srma, learned Railway Counsel for 

the fispondents 

3 	Ms B. Devi, learned Counsel on behalf of .  the Respondents 

• submitted. that she has filed a detailed wril±en -statement cOntending 

that the Divisional Railway Manajer (P), Lumdrng issued a letter on 

01.12.1999 to the Secretary to the' Quasi Administrative 

Officer/Organisation connecte with the Railways foi providing a list 

of staff working in- their, organization as on 10.06.1997 and who were 

already eligible fo'r screening s on 1006 1997 in a prescribed 

proforma for regular absorption in Gioup - D post in the Railways 

Pursuant. to the said lettej, the Secretary, ECCS, Badarpur sent a 'list 

of the staff working in his orgnis$ion vMe a -forwarding letter dated 

07.12.1999. In the said' list, the date of birth of the Applkant was 

4' 	 shown as 02:01.1959 and date of appointment was.' shown as 
4 	 22.03.1981.: But so far as the schoolcertificate Annexiire -1 to the 

O.A.) and Employment Exchange Card (Annexure - H) are concerned, 

the date of birth of the Applicant is 22 02 1972 The Rspondents 

stated that if the date of birth of the Applicant is taken as 22 02 1972 

then it means that he was just 9 years 1 month when he was engaged 



El 
V., 

4 	 S . . 

in the Consumer ,  Co-operative Society, Badarpui. It is further stated 

that no person can be employed at the age of 9 year old Accordingly, 

the General Managet (P), Maligaon communicated its observation 

vide letter dated 12 04 2002 inter aha stating that since the party,  

concerned could not produce any document to prove his date of birth 

as 02 01 1959, the appointment cannot be considered The Applicant 

submitted 'his school leaving certiflcatewherein his date of hirthlias 

been recorded as 2.02.1972, but as pr.the Railway records thedate 

of birth of the Applicant is 02.01 1959 and the Applicant could not 

/ produce any testimonial to prove his date of birth as 02 01 1959 

Threfore, the Respondents are justified in denying'his appoIntment. 

4 	Mr B Choudhury, learned Counsel for the Applicant 

submitted 'that in either way if the date Of'birth is taken.as  02.01.1959 

or 22.02.1972, the Applicant is eligible for appointment in Group- D 

post. Learned Counsel for the Applicant.aiso suinitted that even the 

Raihvay has admitted that it was a mistake in the date of birth that 

has been shown as 02.01.1959 as the date of biith should have been 

• 22.02.1972, as pei the SchoOl leaving certificate that has been 

produced before the Respondents 

5. 	.• , We have given, due conideration to the arguments, 

pleadings and materials plaèed on record. The crux point to consider 

is what is the date of bii th of the Aplicant and whether the Applicant 

is entitled far offer of apjointment that has been intimated by thel 

Raiiways. Annexure - I is the School Leaving certificate, where date of' 

• birth of the Applicant is recorded as 22.02 .1972 while he was reading 
S 	 ' 	 .. 	

• 	 4 

in Class - IX and had passed the examination for p'bmotion to class -, 

I. In the said certificate only School Headnater has signèd... 

/ 	 . 	 • 	, 	 : 	 fl 
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- 	Mnexure - II is the Employment Exchange Identity Card, which was 

issued by the Government of Assam, Department of Labour, in which 

the date of birth of the Applicant was recorded as 22.02.1972. For 

better illustration, the letter issued by the General Manager (P), 

'Maligaon dated 27.11.2001 (Annexurè - 'VII) is reproduced below: - 
il 

"In reference to above, one Sh. Swapan 
Choudhury, No. 1 attached to N.F. R. 
E.C.C.S./BPB attended this office and 
submitted an application indicating that his 
date of birth as per certificates/documents is 
22.2 .72 where as by mistake has been 
indicated as 2.1.59. The original School 
certificate of the candidate has been verified 
and it is revealed that his date of birth should 
be 22.2.72 and no 2.159 although, in the 
statement the date of birth was indicated as 
2.1.59. One of the Committee member has 
been consulted and it is clarified by the said 

• In view of the above, you are requested 
to verify the relevant School certificates and 
other documents and arrange to offer 
appointment to the candidate as per extant 
procedure. I might be that •due to some 
mistake, the date of birth was shown earlier as 

6. 	On going through the said letter, it is very clear "in the 

statement the date of birth was indicated as 2.1.59. One of the 

Committee member has been consulted and it is clarified by the said 

member that the statement available with the Committee was 

rectified and date of birth was taken as 22.2.72" Now, the question 

comes, what is the date of birth? It is settled legal position that in 

case of a dispute regarding date of birth, the date of birth shown in 

the School leaving certificate or shown in the service book to be 

taken as the true date of birtb' of the concerned Applicant. On going 

through the pleadings of the Respondents, We find that the Applicant 
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was engaged at the age of 9 years, which is violative of the child 

labour rules. In such case, a responsible Co-operative Society has 

engaged the Applicant at the age of 9 years for their purpose. 

Therefcre, the date of birth that has been recorded by the Railways 

as 02.01.1959 cannot be taken as true date of birth. After many 

deliberation, the Divisional Railway Manager (P), Lumding vide letter 

dated 19.04.2002 refused to offer appointment stating "AS you could 

not produce any documents to prove your date of birth 02.01.1959,. 

your apptt. on the Railways in Group - D post could not be considered - 

as communicated by GM(P)/MLG's letter No. E/41/5(C) Pt. VQVA 	- 

dated 12.04.2002? 

7. 	It is an admitted fact that the Applicant produced the 

School leaving certificate and Employment Exchange Card wherein 

the date of birth was shown as•22.02.1972, but on going through the 

School leaving certificate it is seen that there is only signature of - 

Headmaster of School, therefore, the genuineness of the said 

documents is doubted by the Learned Counsel appearing for the 

Respondents. All in fairness, the Arnlicant requires to obtain . the 

counter signature of Inspector of School to nrove the genuineness of 

the said certificate. It is also an admitted fact that either the date of 

birth is 22.02.1972 or 02.01 .1959 the Applicant is eligible for offer of 

appOintment. Therefore, the Applicant will be done medical test to 

ascertain the actual age and if it more or less talley with 1972, 

2202.1972 may be taken .as the date of birth, of the Applicant. The 

Applicant may be i'errnil±ed to take medical examination to ascertaii,i 

the actual age in the Railway Hospital by the Respondents. After 

production of the correct medical documents the Applicant be 

onsidered for the post that has already been offered to him. 
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8. 	In the circumstances, we are of the view that the order 

dated 1904.20062 (annexure -VIII) issued by the Divisional Railway 

Manager (P) is to be set aside and, accordingly we set aside the same.. 

We direct the Respondents that after verification of the documents 

produced by the Applicant and if the Respondents cOnvinced that the 

Applicant is eligible for the offer of appointment, the Respondents are 

directed to proceed further on the basis of the verified, school 

ertificaLe and medical certificate in offering the employment to the 

Applicant. 

The O.A. is disposed of as above. In the circumstances, no 

order as to costs. - 

-  V~ - - 

• 	(GAUTAM RAY) 
* ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

(Lv.. SACHJDANANDAN) 
VICECHAIRMAN 

/m bJ 
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ORIGINAL APLICA 	encl7DjOF 2005 -Q 

Sri Swapan Choudhury Applicant ... - 

-Versus - 

Union of India & ors. ... Respondents 

LIST OF DATES/SYNOPSIS 

22.3.1981 : Applicant was engaged as Scaleman-cum-peon 

under the Respondent No.3. A certificate 

dated 20.11.2001 was issued by the 

Respondent No.3 to this effect. 

(Annexure-IIJ at paqe-t) 

5.7.1987 	: Respondent No.3 issued office order No.ECCS 

/87 whereby the applicant was promoted to 

officiate as Sales• Assistant-cum-Accounts 

Clerk of Respondent No.3 society in a 

resultant vacancy.  

(Annexure-IV 'at page- o) 

14.9.2001 : The applicant filed an application, which 

was duly forwarded by the Respondent No.3 

for absorption in Group-D posts. 

(Annexure-V at page-2') 

3.11.2001 	Applicant was asked by Respondent No.2 by 

his letter No.E/227/MISC/LM/RECTT/(QA0) to 

report to the office on or before 

23.11.2001 with the required testimonials. 

(Annexure-VI at page- 73) 

27.11.2001 : In view of the anomaly regarding the date 

of birth of the applicant, which was 

recorded as 2.1.59 in his service record 

with the Respondent No.3, the General 

Manager (P) Maligaon, Guwahati-il. wrote 
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letter 	No.EE/41/5(C)pt.V-UA 	to 	the 

Respondent No.2 requesting him to verify 

the relevant school certificates and other 

documents and arrange to offer appointment 

to the applicant as per procedure. 

(Annexure-Vil at page-S) 

18.12.2001 : The Respondent No.2 wrote letter No.E/227/ 

MISC/LM/Rectt (QJ4O) to the applicant 

advising him to submit document in support 

of his date of birth. 

(Annexure-VTIj at page-6) 

28.12.2001 : Upon receipt of the above letter the 

applicant wrote a letter to Respondent No.2 

informing that he had already submitted the 

school certificate indicating his date of 

birth. 

(Annexure-IX at age-&) 

	

13.2.2002 	: The applicant filed a representation before 

the - Respondent No.2 stating the entire 

facts of his case and requested to make 

necessary arrangement for his appointment. 

(Annexure-X at page-) 

11.3.2002 : Having come to know that a number of 

candidates were appointed to Group-IJ posts, 

the , applicant submitted another 

representation vide registered AID before 

the Respondent No.2 with similar prayer. 

(Annexure-XI at page-3o) 

	

19.4.2002 	: The Respondent No.2 issued letter No.E/227/ 

Misc/IM/Rectt (Q4O) informing the applicant 

that since he could not produce any 

document to prove his date of birth as 

2 
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2.1.59, his appointment to Group-D post 

could not he considered. 

(Annexure-XII at page- 

	

30.5.2002 	The applicant on being wrongly advised 

filed a writ petition before the Hon'ble 

Gauhati High Court challenging the action 

of the Respondents in denying his right for 

consideration of absorption to the Group-D 

post. 

	

22.2.2005 	: The Hon'ble High Court, after hearing the 

case, disposed of the same as withdrawn 

with the liberty to approach the 

app rop nate forum (Central Adniinist rative 

Tribunal) within two months. 

(Annexure-XIII at page-p) 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWJHATI 

BENCH : GUWAHATI 

(An Application under Section 19 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.A. NO. OF 2005 

Sri Swapan Choudhury ... Applicant 

-Vs- 

Union of India and others ... Respondents 

I N D E X 

Si No. Particulars Page No. 

 Application  

 Verification  16 

 Annexure - I : 	( 

 Annexure - II : 

 Annexure - III : 

 Anne xure - IV  

 Annexure - V  

• 	8. Annexure T VI : 	- 

9,. Annexure - VII : 

 Annexure - VIII Z6 - 

 Annexure - IX : 

 Annexure - X : 

• 	13. Annexure - XI 30 

 Annexure - XII : 

 Annexure - XIII : 	32- 

Filed by 

1 e47~t Qcs &a 

'3• 

Advocate 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: GUWNiATI 	Ci 

BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An application under section 19 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

O.A NO 	of 2005 

Sri Swapan Choudhury, 

S/o Sri Judisthir Ranjan 

Choudhury, Suddha Colony, P.O. 

Badarpur, Dist. Karimganj, 

Assam. 

APPLICANT 

-Versus- 

1. Union of India 

Represented by the General 

Manager, N.F. Railway 

Naligaon, Guwahati. 

2; Divisional Railway Manager 

(P), N. F. Railway, Lumding, 

District:- Nagaon, Assam. 

3. N.E. Railway Employees' Co-

operative Society Ltd., 

P.O. Badarpur Dist. 

Karimganj, represented by 

its Secretary 

RESPONDENTS 

- 	 -. 
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1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE 

APPLICATION IS MADE. 

Illegal and arbitrary action of the 

Respondent No.2 in issuing letter No.E/ 

227 /Misc. /LM/Rectt. (QAO) dated 19.4.2002 

whereby the applicant was informed that 

since he could not purportedly produce 

any document to prove his date of birth 

as 2.1.59 he could not he considered for 

appointment/absorption in Group-D post. 

Arbitrary action of the respondent in 

depriving the appellant from absorption 

in Group-D posts for no fauft of his own 

non-existing reason. 

2. 	JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The applicant declares that the subject 

matter of the order against which he wants 

redressal/relief is within the jurisdiction of this 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

3. LIMITATION 

The applicant further declares that the 

application is within ,  the limitation prescribed 

under Section 21 of the Administrative Tribunals 

Act, 1985. 

I 



4. FACTS OF THE CASE 

That the applicant is a permanent resident 

of the district of Karimganj and a citizen of 

India. The present application is being filed 

against the arbitrary and unreasonable action on 

the part of the Respondents in denying the 

appellant the right to be considered for absorption 

in Group-D post in the office of the Respondent 

No.3. 

That the applicant begs to state that he 

belongs to a very poor family and due to adverse 

financial condition he could prosecute his studies 

only upto Class-X and thereafter he had to look out 

for avenues to earn a living for his family. The 

School authority has issued a certificate in this 

regard where the date of birth of the applicant has 

been recorded as 22.2.72. The applicant has also 

got himself registered with the Employment 

Exchange, wherein his date of birth has been 

recorded as 22.2.72 

Copies of the certificate 

issued by the School 

Authority and Employment 

Exchange is annexed herewith 

and marked as .Annexure-I & 

II respectively. 

S'1Vj1DMP-- aMOIA I 

-' 

3 
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That the applicant states that even while 

prosecuting his studies he tried to support his 

family by earning a livelihood and on 22.3..81, the 

applicant was engaged as a Scalerrian-cum-peon under 

Respondent No.3. In this regard the Secretary of 

the Respondent No.3 has issued a certificate dated 

20.11.2001.. 

A copy of the certificate 

dated 20.11.2001 is annexed 

herewith and marked as 

MJNEXURE-III. 

That the applicant states that being 

satisfied with his performance and sincerity the 

Respondent No.3 issued an Office Order under 

reference ECCS/87 dated 5.7.87 whereby in terms of 

the suitability test held on 25.4.87 and as per 

resolution of the Managing Committee held on 

28.4.87 the applicant was promoted to officiate as 

Sales 	Assistant-curn-Accounts 	clerk 	of 	the 

Respondent No.3 Society in a resultant vacancy. The 

applicant accordingly, joined in the said post and 

started discharging his duties to the best of his 

abilities and full satisfaction of the authorities. 

A copy of the order dated 

5.7.87 is annexed hereto and 

marked as Annexure-]IV. 
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That 	the 	applicant 	states 	that 

applications were called for by the N.E. Railway 

for absorption of the quasi-administ rat ive office's 

workers in Group-ID posts. In pursiiance thereof, the 

applicant filed an application, which was duly 

forwarded by the Secretary of the Respondent No.3 

as his existing employer. In the said application, 

the date of birth of the applicant was stated as 

22.2.72. 

A 	copy 	of 	the 	said 

application 	is 	annexed 

herewith 	and marked as 

Annexure-V. 

That on receipt of the application, the 

applicant was informed by the Respondent No.2 vide 

letter dated No.E/227/NISC/LM/RECTT/ (QAO) dated 

3.11.2001 whereby the applicant was asked to report 

to the office on or before 23.11.2001 with the 

requisite testimonials as given in the letter. 

A copy of the letter dated 

3.11.2001 	is 	annexed 

herewith 	and marked 	as 

7 1ThTT' %7TTT T' ' 

That the applicant states that he duly 

reported to the office of the Respondent No.2 and 

submitted all the requisite testimonials including 

9"1 ~ Z) 	M  047~ 	
I. 
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School Leaving Certificate in support of his date 

of birth which is 22.2.72. 

	

3. 	That the applicant begs to state that 

somehow in his service record with the Respondent 

No.3 his date of birth was wrongly recorded as 

2.1.59. In view of such anomaly the Office of the 

General Manager (P) Maligaon, Guwahati-li wrote a 

letter No.EE/41/5(C) Pt.V-TJA dated 27.11.2001 to 

the Respondent No.2 requesting him to verify the 

relevant school certificates and other documents 

and arrange to offer appointment to the applicant 

as per procedure. It was further written that by 

some mistake the date of birth was earlier shown as 

2.1.59 which has been rectified by the Committee 

and accepted as 22.2.72. 

A copy of the letter dated 

27.11.2001 	is 	annexed 

herewith 	and mar]ed 	as 

Annexure-Vil. 

	

9. 	That the applicant states that in 

pursuance to the aforesaid letter, the Respondent 

no..2 wrote a letter No.E/227/MISC/LM/Rectt (QAO) 

dated 18.12.2001 to applicant in the address of the 

Respondent No.3 advising him to submit the document 

in support of his date of birth immediately for 

further verification. 

541 
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A copy of the letter dated 

18.12.2001 	is 	annexed 

herewith 	and marked as 

PNNEXURE-VIII 

That, 	the 	applicant 	states 	that 

immediately on receipt of the aforesaid letter, 

your applicant wrote a letter dated 28.12.2001 to 

the Respondent No.2 informing that the applicant 

had already submitted the school certificate, which 

indicates his date of birth. Further, there was no 

basis as to how the Respondent No.3 Society 

submitted the date of birth as 2.1.59. However, the 

applicant again submitted the attested copy of the 

school certificate along with the said letter. 

A copy of the letter dated 

28.12.2001 is annexed 

herewith and marked as 

TKTKTt'VTTO t' - TV 

That the applicant states that in spite of 

submitting an attested copy of the school 

certificate with the date of birth as 22.2.72 

afresh, there was no response from the Respondent 

authorities for which grave prejudice was suffered 

by the applicant. Having no other option your 

applicant filed a representation. dated 13.2.2002 

before the Respondent No.2 wherein the entire facts 

and circumstances were stated and it was requested 
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that necessary arrangement may be made for his 

appointment and save him from further distress. 

A copy of the letter dated 

13.2.2002 is annexed hereto 

and marked as nnexute-X. 

That the applicant begs to state that the 

he could learn that in the meantime a number of 

candidates were appointed in the Group-D post and 

only your applicant was left out without any 

grounds or reasons. Therefore, the applicant sent 

another 	representation dated 	11.3.2002 	vide 

Registered /D to the Respondent No.2 praying for 

making arrangements for his early appointment so 

that he can mitigate the hardships. It was 

specially stated that the applicant had fulfilled 

at the eligibility criteria for appointment in 

Group-D 	and 	did 	not 	suffer 	from 	any 

disqualification. 

A copy of the letter dated 

11.3.2002 is annexed 

herewith and marked as 

Annexure-XI. 

That to the shock and surprise of the 

applicant a letter No.E/227/Misc/IM/RecttQAO) 

dated 19.4.2002 has been issued by the Respondent 

No.2 to your applicant informing that as your 

applicant could not purportedly produce any 

"'i 



document to prove his date of birth as 2.1.59, his 

appointment in Group-fl post could not be considered 

as communicated by letter No.E/41/5(C) Pt.V QA 

dated 12.4.2002 of the GM (P)/Mlg. I.e. General 

Manager (P), N.E. Railway, Naligaon. It may be 

mentioned that copy of the said letter dated 

12.4.2002 has not been addressed to the applicant 

and as such, he is not aware of its contents. 

A copy of the letter dated 

19.4 .2002 is annexed 

herewith and marked as 

Annexure-XII. 

 That in the meantime, 	your applicant was 

verbally asked by the Respondent No.3 Society not 

to come for duties on the ground that he has been 

appointed in Group-D posts under Respondent No.2. 

That thereafter the applicant on being 

wrongly advised filed a writ petition before the 
C' 

Hon'ble High Court challenging the action of the 

Respondents authorities in denying the applicant 

the right for consideration for absorption to the 

post of Group-D in the office of the Respondent 

No.2 and also order dated 19.4.2002 (Annexure-XII) 

and the same was registered and numbered as W.P. (C) 

No.3563/02. 

 That the applicant begs to state that in 

the writ petition before the Hon'ble High Court the 

~ Vj ~ 0 Ov" OA al CA wy 
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Respondent No.3 filed an affidavit-in-opposition 

stating the date of birth of the applicant was 

recorded as 2.1..59 in his service on the basis of 

the information given by the applicant. The 

applicant then filed an additional affidavit 

stating that he has no objection if his date of 

birth which is purportedly taken to he 2.1.59 for 

such absorption. 

17. 	That, on 22.2.05, the writ petition carrie 

up for hearing and the Hon'ble Hiqh Court disposed 

of the same as withdrawn with the liberty to 

approach the appropriate forum! Central 

Administrative Tribunal within 2 months. As such, 

the applicant is approaching this Hon'ble Tribunal 

for relief which is otherwise due to him. 

Copy of the Hon'ble High 

Court order dated 22.2.05 is 

annexed herewith and marked 

as Annexure- 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS 

I. 	For 	that, 	ifi the given facts 	and 

circumstances of the case, the action of 

the Respondents is highly illegal, 

arbitrary, unreasonaiDle, capricious, 

discriminatory and bad in law and is liable 

to be quashed and set aside. 

-T-W 0 tv~^- CA bv~ ~ I 
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For that the purported reason which appears 

from the impugned order for non-

consideration is absolutely irrelevant and 

has no bearing with the facts and 

circumstances of the case. The date of 

birth of the applicant being 22.272, which 

is recorded in all correspondences 

including certificates and application for 

absorption and has also been admitted by 

the Respondent authorities, unable to 

produce document in support of incorrect 

recording of his date of birth as 2.1.59 in 

the initial record of the Respondent No.3 

Society cannot be a justiciable ground for 

rejecting the case of your petitioner and 

the same is liable to be quashed and set 

aside. 

For that when the applicant's date of birth 

is 22.2.72, which is also testified by 

certificates, it is wholly unreasonable on 

the part of the Respondent authorities to 

demand from him documents to show that his 

date of birth is 2.1.59. No prejudice, 

whatsoever would be suffered by the 

Respondents in as much as, there is no 

dispute with regard to the age of 

absorption 	in 	Group-D 	posts. 	Non- 

consideration of the case of the applicant 

~ ,vs  T  uvv\- C 	C1Lv/  
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for absorption in Group-D post for being 

able to produce documents showing his date 

of birth is 2.1.59, which is apparently 

incorrect reflects malice in law as well as 

in facts. 

For that, the impugned action is based on 

extraneous and irrelevant factors and the 

relevant factors have not been taken into 

consideration. The action lacks bonafide by 

which the applicant has been sought to be 

deprived of his legitimate right and there 

has been a coiLourable and arbitrary 

exercise of power of collateral purpose not 

conferred by law. 

For that, the applicant has been meted out 

with hostile discrimination in as much as, 

all similarly situated candidates have been 

absorbed in Group-D posts and only the 

applicant has been left out without any 

justiciable grounds. The right to equality 

of the applicant as enshrined under Mticle 

14 of the Constitution of India has been 

latently violated calling for judicial 

interference. The existing engagement of 

the applicant under the Respondent No.3 

also having been discontinued, his right to 

means of livelihood under Article 21 has 

61W t O UJV'  2A'14 
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been infringed by procedure not established 

by law. 

VI. 	For that, in any view of the matter the 

impugned action of the Respondent 

authorities is bad in law and is liable to 

be set aside. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

The 	applicant 	had 	submitted 	a 

representations dated 13.2.02 (Annexure-X) and 

11.3.02 (nnexure-XI) upon which there is no reply 

from the authorities but, the Respondent No.2 by 

his letter dated 9.4.02 (Annexure-XII) informed the 

applicant that as he could not produce any document 

to prove his date of birth as 2.1.59 his 

appointment in Group-D post could not be 

considered. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH 

ANY OTBER COURT 

The applicant further declares that on 

being wrongly advised he had previously filed a 
ci 3o.s.ao 

writ petition , reçjarding the present matter before 

the Hon'ble High Court and the Hon'ble Court on 

22.2.05, disposed of the same as withdrawn with the 

direction to approach the appropriate forum within 

2 months, if so advised. 

~~W 70 uttx- ch Uud 11 
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It is, therefore, prayed that 

Your 	Lordships 	would 	be 

pleased 	to 	admit 	this 

application, call for the 

entire records of the case, 

ask the Respondents to show 

cause as to why the impugned 

letter dated 19.4.2002 

(Annexure-iT) shall not be 

quashed and set aside and 

absorb the applicant in a 

Group-D post for which he is 

eligible and after perusing 

thereof if any hearing the 

parties quash and set aside 

the impugned letter dated 

19.4.2002 (Annexure-,iT)and 

direct that the applicant be 

absorbed in a Group-D post for 

which he is eligible and/or 

pass such order/order as Your 

Lordships may deem fit and 

proper. 

And for this act of kindness, 	the 

applicant as in duty bound shall ever pray. 

~'179tw c4cic1IiuJJ 
 



9. INTERIM ORDER: 

It is, therefore, prayed that 

pending disposal of the 

application 	Your Lordships 

would be pleased to allow the 

applicant to 	continue in the 

post 	. 	of 
I 	
Sales Asstt-curn- 

Accounts Clerk 	and/or pass 

such 	order/order as Your 

Lordships may 	deem fit and 

proper. 

And for this act of kindness, the applicant, as 

in duty bound shall ever piay. 

10. DOES NOT ARISE: 

11. PARTICULARS OF B.NK DRAFT/POSTAL ORDER IN 

RESPECT OF THE APPLICATION FEE. 

I.P.O No. 	: 	/ o 35e 

Date. 	: 

Issued by Guwahati Post Office. 

Payable at Guwahati. 

12. 	LIST OF ENCLOSURES 

As stated in the INDEX 

.15 
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VERI FICATION 

I, Sri Swapan Choudhury, aged about 

years, 	S/o Sri Judhisthir Ranjan Choudhury, 

resident of Suddha Colony, P.O. Badarpur in the 

district of Karimganj, Assarn, do hereby verify that 

the 	statements 	made 	in 	Paragraphs 	No. 

............ and ..... ..... ....... are true to my 

personal knowledge and the statements made in 

paragraphs No. .....................and ... ?Z)...are believed 
to be true on legal advice and that I have not 

suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 

. day of April, 2005 at Guwahati. 

Place: 

Date: 

S IGNATTJRE 
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ANNEXURE. 
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Date of Re:r:n:cj 
;k1 

N. C( cjde N 

Rt ,  CT IO.'\ I () APPLI( •\ I 
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(h) Qinne inr Reistratjun Number 
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 4  : 
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ANNEXUR-.iI 

N, F. RLY. EMPLOYEES CONSU'IERS' 
CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD. 

REGD NO.S191.  ESTD. 1959 
P,O.- I3ADARPUR. DIST. KA.R!MOANJ 

Rej . ............ . ................ . 

	 Elate 2c'//'20c, 

APPOINThEIT PARTICULil.R OF SRI SWA 1 AN CFtUDHURY (I) ,sCALEMAN-CUW-
PEONN.F.RLY.E.C.C.cS LW/BADARPUR 

Certified that Sri Swapan Chowhury9 son of 	- 
Sri Judhistir Ranjan Chowdhury, Buddha Colony,Badarpur is working 

in the N.F.Rly. E0C..C.s.Ltd./Badarpur since 22-3-1981 as Sca1ar.' 
Ci -Peon /Badarpur with full satisfaction of the Co-operative 
Managexnent, 

As per Office icxd his date Of appointment is 
22-3.. 1981, 

ecret ary, 
N.F.R1y.E.C.CIS. Ltd., 

Badarpur. 
Iecretry, 

H. 1. 	\? 
Ernpoyie 	. 

CERTIFIED TO SE TUF 

AVQ'GATE 

p 
	

I 
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ANNEXURE IV 

N. F. RLY. EMPLOYEES CONSUMERS' CO- OPERATIVE SOCIETY LTD. 

Regd. No, S / 91, Estd 1959 

P.O. - Badarpur.  

Dt.- Karimgaflj 

Ref: - ECCS / 87 
	 Date 5/7/87 

0? 

OFFICE ORDER 

In terms of the suitability test heldon 25/4/87 Shri 

Swapan Choudhury, (I) Scaleman of the society is considered to be 

suitable for the post of Sales Asstt_Cu rn-Accounts Clerk. 

As per resolution of the Managing Committee Meeting 

held on 28.4.87 and in context of the written refusal of Shri Manik Lal 

Singha Roy, Sr. most Scaleman of the Society, Shri Swapan 

Choudhury, (I) is hereby promoted to officiate as Sales Asstt-Cum -

Accounts Clerk of the Society against the resultant Vacancy of Shri 

Pradip Rakshit, ex. Sales Asstt_Cum-ACCoUfltS Clerk tendered 

resignation from the service of this Society consequent on his 

appointment in Railway Service. 

The promotional benefit of Shri ChoudhurY, (I) is effective 

from 1.5.87. 

This order for promotion is made subject to the app. of 

the general Assembly. 
Sd! - 
K. Nath. 

Secretary 

F. Railway 

Employees Consumers' Co-

operative Society Ltd., Sadarpur 

Copy to staff concerned through Manager of the Society for guidance 
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f; Thjo offjce letter of even auabr 
datd 19.10.2001. 

C fl 

In fe x w to above, oi 	h.za pan Choudhury, atio).ed o N.J?. 	 attended. th1.--j offjoe 
nd Subraittct an app1io;tjon 11.icatjnL tl1at hLo date of  bir as per oerifjcat /doouiits to 22v2"72 there as by 'tztk ii boii irtLc'ted a0 2159.  T1I oliZtria ]. 	noo1 Cez't,jftcaLo of t1andJdate hb been verified and it to ixvcaJ.ed that hio date of tn.rth hout4be 	v2'72 ar? not 2-1-59 	tiough, in the 8tateraent'the date of birth w 

of the Oounijttee cciiiyr has been 
oon'u)..tea 	so1rjfj.ed by tieoatd incr that the 

with the Oorjtte,e was rectified aixi date ol' tirtb 'j3 	a 22.2a..72.J 

Lu view of the abov'3, you aX' re quOted to verify 
the relevant oi.00l certtfjo.atoz. and other docmnto and 
arrarut to oftor a)pOUltcUt to the Candtdae s Der extant 
prtur'. It ilt'çht bo th€ due to SO1 	ii3ta, he date 
of bih wa o1cn. e arl 	ao an 2-1.59, 
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	 AN P1 EXU RE VIII 

N. F. Railway 	
f,.40A 

RB—GL.19 

No. E/ 227 / MISC / LM / Rectt (QAO) 	
Dated .18.12.2001 

From: DRM (P)'s Office 	
To Shri Swapan ChoudhUrY (I) 

Lumdlflg 	
S/Asstt Employees Consumers' 

Co-op Society Ltd. 

N. F. Riy, Badarpur 

C/c Secy, Eccs Ltd. 

N. F. Ry, BadarpUr 

- 

N 

Sub 	Date of birth 

It is seen from the statement submitted by Secy. 

Employees Consumers' Co-opt Society Ltd; Badarpur that your date of 

birth is recorded as 02.01.1959. 

You are hereby advised . to -  submit the document In 

support of your date of birth to the undersigned j
mmediately for 

further verification. 

This should be treated as most urgent. 

Sd! - 

Illegible 

For Div. Rly, Manager (P) 

N. F. Rty. Lumdiflg 

fr .  
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The Divisional Railway Manager (P)/U4G 
N l .R ly. 

 

SUb ;- 	Date of Birth. 

Ref s- 	Your letter No.E/227 )4isc/ Rectt' ;O) 
dtdol$/12/2001• 

Sir, 
In terms of your above cited letter,I like to draw 

your kind attention chat there is no any birth certificate 

except my schOOl certiflcdte wnich was submitted xzm  

earlier and it indicates the reccrd of date of birth. 

That sir, I can not understQnd in wht basis 

Secy. CO-OPt-SOciety/Ba6arpur Lubmitted the record cif date 
of my birth to you as 02-01-1959 which is completely wrong. 

Further, I am regubmittiflg a attested copy ct 

gchOOl 
certificate wrich de1red by you for favour of your 

kind neceeaXy verificati0fl. 

Dated,Badarpur 	 I 	Yours' faith±UllYe 

the 

. •I III •........SI SI.. SI•••.• .1•S$ 

-EflclO 	As above. 	 ( Shri Swapafl Choudhury (I ) 
5/1sstt.EmplOYees CoflsU1flerS 
Co..opt.SoCietY Ltd /hF.R1Y. 

BadarpUr. 
QSS,*II 

CETtF° IS BE ThUE 

ADVCME 
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ANEXURE- ' 
1/ 

7/ 	The Divisional RlyoManager (P)/Lmding. 

Sub s- Prayer for my due appoint,ent. 

Ref s- (i) your letter NO:E/227/Misc/L14/Rectt(QAO) 

NO. E/227/Misc/LM/Rectt(QAO) dtd.08/11/2001 
Mo9E/227/14jsc./LZ4/Rect(QAO) dt.18/12/2001. 
•o I el I • • S S S •• • • S S S • • •I• S S S S S •.•S •O0•••IS•• 

sir. 
With reference to your above mentioned letters I like 

to drag your kind att9ntiofl that I have not yet been fav-
oured for my due appointment whereas other staff On the 
same ground of Rly.Co-operatives alt Rly.Institutes in 
variou stations of this Division have already been appOinb 
ed. 

But gtjll now I am kept detained from appointment with-
out any rezson, 

In this regards,I have deposited fees of Rs.16/.. for 
medical tests to the Rly. booking Office at Lamdingas 
per your instruction as it is a conventiorsi rule of Rly. 

This process Only when it is done after verifying all 
kind of papers and bio-data of thecardidate as authentic. 

On production medical fees receipt ,I have not been 
medically test•d rather sent back to my original place on 
saying that I would be recalldd later one 

After ew days I have been asked to re-submit 
school certitice in support of date 4 birth videyour 
lette_ item No.(iii) in spite of medical test. 

A..cOrOiflgly I have submitted the same certificate 
'against my d.e of birth whichwas alsO acknowledged by 
you on 281201 

-a--- a- - - - - 

Since then no response as my letter from your end 
received by me as a result I am IDeing delayed in gttiflg 
ppointme flt. 

In view of the abOve,yOU are earnestly requested tO 
make necessary arrangements for my due appointment at yc* 
eax'test convenient so that a poor mancanbe survived 

meo 

Datel 1302902 	 Yours Iaitrtully, 
Places Badarpur ( 	c').  

3 . 	 ,_/,[L'4''/ 

1 	swapan chouy (I 
3aies Assistant 

Employees Consumers' Co-.Opt,Sociecy Ltd. 
N.F,Rly, Badarpur 



ANNEAURE- ' . 	
23- 

The Divisional Rlyol4anager (P)/Lainoing. 

Sub s- !yer  for my due appoint.ent. 

	

/ 	Ref 	(i) your letter NO,E/227/Misc/LJ4/Rectt(QA0) 

	

/ 	 dtd. 7-9-20010 

(ii) No, E/227/14jsc/44/ReCtt(QhO) dtd.08/11/2001 

	

• 	 (iii) No,E/227/Mjsc./L14/Rect(QAO) dt.18/12/2001. 
• ••• 1.1.••.• . • • • . . . • . • . . • . . e .• •o •..Si• •• 

sir. 
With reference to your above mentioned letters I like 

to drai your kind attention that I have not yet been fav-
Oured for my de appointment whereas other staff on the 
same ground of Rly.CO-operatives arc Rly.Institutes in 
variou stations of this Division have already been appOinb 
ed. 

But still now I am kept detained from appointment with-
out any resOn, 

In this regards.I have deposited fees of Rs.16/- for 
medical tests to the Rly* booking office at Lumdiflgas 
per your instruction as it is a conventiorl rule of Rly. 

This process only when it is done after verifying all 
kind of papers and bio-data of the carziidd.e as authentic 

On product ion medical fees receipt a' have not been 
medically testd rather sent back to my original place on 
saying that I would be recalldd later one 

After .ew days I have been asked to re-submit 
school certifice in support 01 date c-t birth vide your 
lette item No,(jjj) in spite of medical test. 

AcOrdiflgiy I have submitted the same certificate 
agaiflst my date of birth whichwas diSO acknowiadged by 
you on 28,1201 - 

since then no response as my letter frQTt your end 
received by me as a result I am Deing delayed in getting 
ppointmeflt. 

In view of the above,yOU are earnestly requested to 
make necessary arrangements for my due appointment at ycRX  
eaitest convenient so that a poor mancanbe survived 

Dates 13,02.02 	 Yours' 1aitltUlly. 
Places BadarpUr 1 t) 	Il 

3 . . —}.L'—••— 	M1L&Ci 

L I swapanChOudY (i 
ales Assistant 	 -- 

Employees Consumers' Cct..Opt o SOciecy Lt4o 
H.F,Rly. Badarpu.r 
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a/227/Mi8c/IZ4/1o0t t(QAO ) 

- 25- 
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-S-S 

Office of tho 
Dvti;R1y.Maager U?), 
Lumdg,td: /' /04/2002. 

To 
/ Shri 3wapan i1xwc1hury (I), 

S/Azstte 	p1yS Uouu.or ' 	ooporati'o,td. 
Ij01 1t. 3iaur. 

C/o Secretary,. 
CS Ltd.-adarPur 

Sub:- Absorption of3taf1 woririrg i t10 
Administr'ttive Ofuice to 	:0St 
: 	t ho iiyS . 

s you c3.uld riot t)dJco rt)y doc 	rt to provo 

r0 ur dato of bivth 	21-59 your aPptt. 	d1W1.y3 

jv 	y'-T O5t C0uld t- ot be Co tdorod aS CO O1 ii 

/tLPs 1eter./41/5(C)V Q A 	CItd 	12-42002. 

T i S IS" o r yo lw I r.,  lb ri atl 

f 	I 
- 

for DjvI1.riy Man,rgr (p), 
• F. f1y0 	Lu!r.r.g 

COPY to 	GH(P)/HLG, for jrfoxiv,tio n I rc'f. to his 

L/.i/41/5(q Pt.T'QA dtd: 12.-4--2OO2 

• 	 •.• 	

5. 	 0 	
5 	 ... 	 S  

fo r ivil 	 (• 1y.or 	), 
.P0l1y-. 	Luin. 

H 	
•: 



r f4r 	) fifr 	. 
for 

' tJippy. 	 •)atr 	 Date of 	wery of the 	Date on whith the copy 	Date of making over the 
requisite numb3r 	

requis 	stamps and 	was ready for delivery, 	Copy to the applicant. 
atamps fld fofio:, 	 0110$. 

o 
1H 
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IN THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT 

(The High Court of Assam : Nagaland: Meghalaya: Manipuiir: 
Tripura:Mizoram & Arunachal pradesh) 

CASE NO.W.P. (C) 3563 OF 2002 

Shri Swapan Choudhury 
S/O Shri Judhisthir Ranjan Choudhury 
Buddha Colony, P.O. Badarpur, 

	

District Karimganj, Assam 	 Petitioner. 
Versus. 

Unionof India 
Represented by Secretary to the Ministry of 
Railways, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi. 

N.F.Railways, 
HeadQuarter at Maligaon, Guwahati 
Represented by its General Manager. 

The Divisional Railway Manager (P), 
N.F.Railway, Lumding, Dist.Nagaon. 

M.F.Railway Employees Consumers' Co-operative Society Ltd., 
P.O.Badarpur, DistKarirnganj,  

Represented by its Secretary. ... ... ... Respondents. 

BEFORE 
THE HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE R.B.MISRA 

For the Petitioner 	 Mr.P.C.Deka, Sr.Adv. 
Mr.N.Deka, Advocate 

For the Respondents 	 Mr.S.Sarma, Adv. 
Miss B.Devi, Adv. 

Date of hearing and judgment 
	

22-02-2005 

JUDGMENT AND ORFDER (ORAL) 

1.  	Heard Mr.P.C.Deka, the leaned senior counsel assisted by 

Mr.N.Deka, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner and 

Mr.S.Sarma, the learned counsel assisted by Miss B.Devi, the learned 

counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent nos.1 and 2. 

/ 
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2. 	The petitioner, by this writ petition, has prayed for quashing and/or 

setting aside the impugned letter No.E/227/Misc./IM/Rectt(QAO) dated 

19.4.2004 issued by the respondent no.3, Divisional Railway Manager (P), 

N.F.Railway, Lumding and for absorbing him to a Group-D post for 

which he is duly eligible and till such absorption allow him to continue in 

the post of Sales Asstt-cum-AcCOUfltS Clerk, under the respondent no.4, 

N.F.Railway Employees Consumers' Co-operative Society Ltd.. 

3. 	It has been urged by Mr,P.C.Deka, the learned senior counsel for 

the petitioner that the petitioner was initially appointed in a Group-D post 

under the respondent no.4, N.F.Railway Employees Consumers 

Cooperative Society Ltd., Badarpur and he gave his date of birth in the 

official records as 2.1.1959. Subsequently, he was selected in a Group-D 

post in the office of the Divisional Railway Manager (P), N.F.RailWaY, 

Lumding, District Nagaon and he submitted all the documents including 

the certificate where it has been mentioned his date of birth as 22-2-197/?. 
( 	. 	..'-• 	• •.' 

As a suspicion arose regarding his. date oFtbirth as 22-2- 	the 

respondent no.3 did not issue any appointment letter in his favour. 

According to the petitioner 1  he resigned from the existing post of Sales 

assistant _cum-Accouflts Clerk with the expectation that he will be given 

the appointment in the Class-Ill post under the respondent no.3. 

According to the respondents, if the date of birth of the petitioner is 22-2-

1972, then every doubt is how the petitioner being a minor could have 

been appointed in the N.F.Railway Employees Consumers' Cooperative 

Society Ltd. However, this aspect isnot to be discussed at this stage as 

the petitioner is even ready to join to his original post in the N.F.Railway 

Employees Consumers' cooperative Society Ltd by not claiming his date 

of birth as 22-2-1972 but by claiming as 2-1-1959. However, Mr.S.Sarma, 

the learned counsel for the respondent nos.1 and 2 has raised a 

preliminary objection as to the maintainability of such nature of cases 

before this court. According to him such type of cases are to be filed 

before the Central Administrative Tribunal. Therefore, he prayed for 

dismissal of the case as the case is not maintainable before the High 

Court. I find sufficient force in the argument of Mr.Sharma. 

0 
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This writ petition, at the request of Mr.P.C.Deka, the learned senior 

counsel for the petitioner, is disposed of as withdrawn with a liberty to 

approach the appropriate forum/Central Administrative Tribunal within a 

period of 2 (two) months from today, if so advised. It is made clear that the 

observations made above shall not affect the meritsof the case to be 

adjudicated upon by the Central Administrative Tribunal/Appropriate 

Forum and it shall consider the case of the petitioner in accordance with 

laws and shall not throw the petition, if filed, only on the ground delay Erft& ' 

laches. 

With the above observations and directions, this writ petition 

stands disposed of. 
) 

a 
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:1:fORE: THE • E:itF:t.. ADMINISTRATIVE TR I BUNAL 

BL.AHAT i BENCHi C3UWAEIATI 

O.A.No.92/05  

Eri Swapan (t"c::._rdh.t T' 	 ,Ftiticncr 

LJn:ic:rn of Inc:1 :1. a 	 Rej:c::ndent.a 

WR i - EN STATEMENT F I LE:D BY THE RESc)Ni:IENT3 

I 	1'i;ttbe respondents have r'ec::c•?:ivec:I a c:cp' of the OA and 

have 	c:icle throubh the same and understood the c::r1bc?r1tE. 	t;icYe(:)f.  

3aVe 	and cc:::I:t: the rt:herirents wh:i. di are adrni tted 	herein 	below 

cit:her 	stbecnert:, 	rrr:e in the c:rc are 	categorically 	cJenic,c:J 	the 

statements which are not I::r:ii - re on rec::oicJ are a l so :ri:i.ec:I 

2 	That with reqari:i to the :;t:aternent: rrcieicr para 4.1 	the 

res'dent:s den :i ed the all eoat ions flicie by the app 1 :ic::ant: the 

recrcncJent:e dr:inc:t; admit; anyth:inc:j r:::c:rntrar'i to the i'e:tevert i:orcis 

of the c:;e 

that 	r;i th rep arci to bh e st at e r:rrt made in ::rar'a 4.2 	of 

the CiA 	the dej::'onen b becs to state that tt-re[)i. visional 	Psi Iway 

ME;rr aqer 	(P)•/Lumci inc:1 issued a 1 c: I: l;e c 	No E./227/Mi. 	,'L.M/Rac:: tb (AC) 
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dated 	:1 i%99 	to Secretary to the 	Guasi 	Administrative 

Off icer/orpan isat ions connected with the railways for prcDvidinq a 

1 jst of staff working in their organ isat:i.on as on iø 97 and who 

were al r'eady el :iqib Ic for screening as on 10 6 97 is a presc:ribed 
prC)forffla for regu]. ar absorption in Group D post in the Railways 

PQur 	to the said letter dated 1 1299. the 	Secretary 

ECCS/Eadarpur has sent a list of the staff working in his 

organisation vide a forwarding letter under memo NoL/No 

ECCS/Staff-P/II/99 dated 71299 In the said list the date of 

birth of the applicant has been shown to be 2 1 1959 and date of 
•  appointment to be 223 1931, But so far as the school certificate 

(nnexure I to the OA) and Employment Exchange card (Annexur'e I I 

to the O) are concerned the date of birth of the applicant is 

222 1972 Now the deponent begs to state that i the date of 

birth of the applicant is taken to be 2221972 then it means 

• ta  he was ji.tst 9 years 1 month when he was enqaged in the 

Co-operative Socity 5  E4adarpur The deponent further 

es that no person can be employed at the age of 9 years oid 

 

In these circumstances the matter was referred to the 

Head Gjuarter/Ma]. iqaon fOr necessary advicep Accordingly 	the 

3M(P)MLG has communicated its observation vide letter ,  

NoE/41/5(c)PtV-A dated 12402 interalia that since the party 

concerned coul dnot produced any document to prove that his date 

of birth is 2 1 59 appointment cannot be considered 

Copy of the forwarding letter 	dated 

7 i299 along with the 1 :ist is annexed 
herewith and marked as Ann exure-1 

(series) 

2 



\(J) 
(\ 	z 
LI 

	

4 	That with regard to the statement made in para 43 of 
the O( the deponent does not admit anything contrary to the 

relevant record of the case. 

That with regard to the statement made in para 44 of 

the OA the deponen't. becs to state that the matter of promotion of 

the applicant as has been mentioned is the internal matter of the 

Consumer Cooperatjve Society Badarpur and hence the deponent 

doesnot offer any comments into the mater of promotion 

That with regard to the statement made in para 4,5 and 
46 of the OA the deponent doesnot admit anyth:inc, contrary to the 

r'elevant record of the case. 

7 	
That with regard to the statement made in para 47 of 

the OA the deponent begs to state that the applicant submitted 

his school leaving certificate wherein his date of birth has been 

recorded as 222. '72, But as per Rail way records the date of hi r'th 

of the appi :icant is 2.1. 1959 and the app). icant cculdn t produce 

any test imonial to prove his date of birth to be2.1.59. 

8 	
That with regard to the statement made in para 48 of 

the OA the, deponent begs to state that due to the confusion 

regarding 	date 	of hir'th of the 	applicant 	the 	(3eneral 
Manager(p) /ML(3 re --examined the matter and commur,icaj;ed 	his 

observat ion to the Di visional Rai :t(iJ.y Manager 	P ) /ML6 by a 

subsequent letter No , 1/41/5c)pt V—( date 12,402, The f3MP)/MLG 

in the said communic-a-ion obser'ved that since the appi icant could 

not produce any document: to prove his date' of birth to be2, I ,59 

his appointmen -1 could not be considered. The GM(P) further' 

observed that the applicant produced school cert i •f icate claiming 

3 
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As date of birth 	as 22..2..72 which effectiviy means that he 	was 

engaged in 	Co--operative 5ociety, Badarpur when he was 	just 	9 

4 years 1 	month 	olci. The deponent further submits that 	no 	person 

can be employed at the age of 9 years which 	is violative of child 

1 aL) our 1 aws 

copy of the communication dated 	12.4.02 

is 	annexed 	herewith 	and marked 	as 

Annexure-2 

	

9. 	That with regard to the statement made in para 4..9 

4.10. 4.11 and 4.12 of the OA the deponent submits tha:1: it is 

admi tted the matter was referred to the GM (P ) /MLG narrating the 

detail of the facts as to the date of birth as was shown to be 

2.1 .59 by the Sec:retary, Co--operative Society, Badarpur but on 

the other hand the school certificate produced by the applicant 

for the date of birth to be 22.2.92 and. date of apI:Dointment in 

the Consumer Co-operative Sc:ciety 9  Badarpur i.e. 22,3.81., The 

GM(P)/MLC3 examined the matter and passed its observation which 

was communicated to the DRM(P)/LMG vide letter No..E/41/5(c)PtV--

GA dated 12.4.02 wh ic:h was al 'eady mentioned above 

	

10.. 	That with regard. to the statement made in para 4.13 of 

the OA the deponent begs to state that the DRM(P) /LNG vide letter 

NO..E/27/Misc/LM/Rec:::t0/GO c:!ated 19.4.02 inform the applicant the  

decision of the administration is the context of observations 

passed by the GM (P ) /NILS vide letter, dated 12.4.02. 

The deponent further submits that the (3M (P) /MLG 's 

letter dated 12.4.02 was in reference to DRM(P)/LMG's letter 

dated 27.2.02.. Hence question of addresing the letter to the 

applicant doesnot arise. 

4 
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A 	cc;y of 	the DFUI (P ) /LMG s letter 	dated 

27202 is annexed herewith and marked as 

Anne xure3 

ii • 	That with reqard to the statement made in para 4.14 the 

deponent does not admi tanythinQ contrary to the relevant records 

of the cased 

That with regard to the statement made in para 4.16 and 

4,17 of the OA the deponent begs to state that the app licant 

couldn't produce any document to prove his date of birth as 

2 1 59 and therefore his appointment is the Rai iways in Group D 

post cannot be considered 

That in view of the above facts and ci rcumstances of 

the case the app 1 icat ion deserved to be dismiss with cost 

5 

10mr.60  
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V ER I F I C 	T 

I Shri 	 aged about 

years, son of , 	4' 	, 	resident 

U 	 U U 	 U UUUUUUU U 	 - 

presently work:i.ncj as 

N.F. Railway, 	do hereby ver'ify and state that 	the 

statement made in paragraphs 	U 	 U 

are 	true 	to 	my 	t::nowi edge 	and 	those 	made 	in 

paragraph 	oU)U 	
U being matters 

of records are true to my inforrnat ion derived therefrom, 

which I believe to be true and the rest of my humb]. e 

submissions before this Hon bi e Tribunal I am also 

authorised and competent to sign this yen fication on behalf 

of a). 1 the Respondents 

And :t sign this venific:ation on this UU Uth day 

of 	U 2005 

V. 

Dc p one n t 
PUSMneT OcfleN,  

NF. FYiway, Ma!igaofl 	,- 

• Guwabti-1 1 



9..  :\ RAILWAY EMI9LOYEES 
<\CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETy LIMITED j 

>SAlPUg, D1ST. K4RIMQ4NJ (ASSAM) 
" 	 REGDI NO.—.-5/91 

• .'!ji' 	 -. 	 - 	 . 	 - 

Date 07,•• 12.. 199g 

TO.: 
ThO. D1v1oi, 	1.wy' Mcagor (p)., 

•  

• 	Throz.. - Th /  

S1r, 

SUb: L18t of tho Staff rk1ng in - tho 
quasi •t4minis.tr ctivo Of fio s/a' OCtO  

• 	Rof:.. No,. E/227/liSe/U4/floC.tt/(Q) 

with roforoLce to the:-above 7 havo Staff ?oitio 	r N.F0IUy 0. Ep1oyeo Consumor- Cb.Opertivo SOCio°tyLirnitecl/B1pur. ,Ic c-cr (l inT, to your' a-c1vic i 	tt ..choc1 hore,jth. 

Enc 1 o. 0 na Staff P os I ti on i: 0ttIi horcwitJ0 
Yours fitirüIiy,. 

Secretary, 
N. F. RAILWAY 

EmpJoy-es Cnsurnc: 	('o-operH 1 

eeIety Ltd1 1ji()TOUr. 



Sri Kripanidhiz 
'Chakraborty. 

hrj Tapan Berua 

L_ Shri Swapan C hou dhury 
(II 

Ii 	 /ari Gautztrn Roy, 

Sut. Manu Rani ]y. 

Late Kec3ar Chna 
Cha)aborty 

Sri Ejrericala1 
B arua. 

Late Marijna Bijoy 
Chouury, 
Late Ei du Bhushan 
Roy. 

W/O.Late Ma1al Iy 

Sr • 9aalnan 

Sales A5stt. 

jO. Oi. i945 

j8.05. i5 4  

27. 04. 1982 

04.07. 1982 

5522 N 

5450 • 

sr.sralernn 	29.05.1 963 	01. 04 ,1 984 	4817 

sr . sales 	04.01. 1958 	3 0. 10. 1984 	46 03 N 

Asstt. 

Sr.Sra1eTran 	31.09.1960 	01.11.1984 	4602 

 

 

 

9). 

_ List of the 5ffwori1I th .  usi Adin1sttive fTh.Ce / Org iso 	 ithU's. 

particulars of the staff wcrdng in Rly. Co-Operative, BaarpUr of Lumding I]Lvision U / 14.F.R1Y. 35 on J. 1q 97  

	

Ref:- 	No. 	 :1: 01.12.1999 
... •..e.••••_a••et••s .....•.•••••e••••••••••••e••• . 

Sl. 	visiOfl31 Name of the 	Name of the Workers 	Father' s / Hu3b3fld' S 	Designatiori 	Lt o 	Date of 	No. of Eoucational 

No.? unit. 	Organisatiorl 	 ! Name. 	 birth 	Apptt. 	!days of 	ua1ifiC3- -S 
service 	tIofl. 

.. •. S S •S • • S • •• Se • • • '•e S •• ••e S •• • 	• S •• S • •S • • • • • •e . S. CS S • •• • • S S • S S • S S S S •• • • • • •• • •• S • • • S•• S. S• S 5•••••S• • S • 55•t• •• • •• • • e •. 5S•••••• Se S• S • S. • •SS Se SISeS 

01. LW4DG 	N.F. RLY. 	v/Sri Acim Kr. SarJr 	Sri Nagonanath 	Manager 	01 0 01.1954 	17.08.1976 7598 ys H.S.Pazsed 

LIE VI SI ON 	CON JM ERS' - 	// 	 ar kar. 

2). j 	 COOPERATI'SIE /sri Ash,jrn Lo 	(Lo) 	r1 priyalal Lodh 	Sr. Sales 	04.01,1957 	04.01.1980 6366 ' 	H.S.L.C. 

BAa4RPUR. 	
- 	A5tt. 	 passed 

3) 	
P.O. BAIARPUBAi pra .p Kr. Mazumder Late Mohi nimohon 

(M 	
MCZWnder. 	 28.01.195 2 	07.06.198 0  6213 N p5u.passed 

AS SA  

4), 	 - 	 / t•i &.apan Choy( 	sri Juiithir 	Sales Astt. 	 22.03.1981 5 	 Read upto 

Chouciury 02.01.1959 ------  C13IX 

Read upto 
Class-VI II 

Appeared 
H.S.L.C. 
Exam. 

Read uptO 
ClssVII 

P.U. (Corn) 
paSsed. 

Read upto 

iO).- 	 - 	/i Raj Kumar Mandal 	shri Maab Chana 	sr. sales 	19.01.1 954 	21.08.1995 	4307 	p.U.Arts. 
Sr 

4 	- 	 Man-lal. 	 Att• 

	

/ Sri -lip KMrar Day. 	Late shri Ram Chana AcCountaflt 	22.02.1 953 	24.08.1 985 	4304 U E.Com  

Dey. 	 C.,ri-Office- 	 pasod. 

Aztt. 

sri Ebul Ch. is 	Late Jogeh Ch.Das 	Night Gard 3.j0. 1969 	01. 05. j99j 2231 " Read upto 
C-lass VI 

j3) 	 Sri 	'azr 	.laca 	 1emanta i..im3r 	ca1rOn. 	11.01, 1961 	01.08.1991 	2136 " paed 

a1ekar 	
Class-VIt I 

....... .
,•••••••,•5.555.S••S  .......................  

.. 	
SSS•• •S  ....... 

-. 	— 	
- 	 sRErARY, 

• 	
N.. RLY. 	PLOYEES CONEJMRS CQ-'DpERATD/ 

X1f' 

 
SOC IETY LTD., BAfl.RPUR. 
P.O. 8ADLRPUR - 78806, nt'. KARIMC-AUJ. 

5fW 	 A S S P. M. 
6ecreorY 



	

• 	 fl 

:-. 

V 	N. POAIWA 

• 

• 	 •: 

OCioe of ,  bi te 
Uenéraj. i0iianaer(p) 
1k1ien, (uwa1iat._l 1 

NO.i/41/5()pt_QA 	
0 	

S iYatecl:12O4.2OO2 

To 
)i.t (p )/ £VIG 	•. 
NP RAILWAY 	

t. 
H 

sub; Abool,ptioll of staff working in the 	•0 

Quj 	liniLtxative oJfjce -to r. 'B' 
posl on the 

Ref; Your letter No..6 /2 2 7/ Ids C/LN/ett (QA0) 	J dated 7.O2.2OO2. 	 i 

	

• 0 	 eneeto.bove, tje 	of 	
•,. 	o 	

• hri WlPafl"OhbWdhuy(1 ) 5  ó&'jüjdate of Qusj- 	•t 

adninLetrative staff 1s been exariij.d by thj. offLee 
&flCl t1e (Jocipetent ut1torjty pedt1foi1ji If. 0 

obervatjoi 

"Since. t1 part.concerii. cotild i1t:prue any 0 

• .d o C,  Lw. Wl  if t 	o prove tJ:t hj  1Li a1po1 1itn :Cmi ii.ot be Orjn3jdercl.AD on 
• 	date he .hproc.uced certificate °CIaic1in his 
• D.SO.B..S 22,2,72 whj.cji ef1ctej 	he / 	• was/ 	9 Yrs 1 uoiith whcai he w. enLed 

in o-opCratjve  i!o jrson CalL be eipihyed at the aCe  of 9 yrs 	1. 00  violative child  laws 	 labour 

	

• 	• 	 0 	

? 	 - 	 0 	

0 	 • 	0 	

• ThiS 1j s the pj)rovl Ol UO/a. ieac action aCCorctiliJ.. 

0 	 • 	• 	

- 	0 	
•• 	0 	PO/Rott.•. 	0 	 • 	•

a. 

0 	 •• 
• 	

• 	 0 	for 	NRAi. i1ANAGkR 

S .. . 

I- 



)c'JRE— 3 
•-i 	/4 	 I.J 

- L 	

/ 

 

Office ofthe, 
Div1.Rdlway rianager(i) 

4 	 4 	 Lurnd..ing. 	-. 

Dated  

To 
G1(P)/X1LØ(For 'personal aetetiorof co/z). ' 

•1 

Sub-Jbsorption of staffwork.Lngin the - 
 Qasilinittrat.t,v ofice to Cr. 'D 

• 	'post- on: the Rlys. 	S  
. 5 

Gk(P)/W,v.U' their 1/No.P/4]./!(C)t vQ'Dtd. 
27-0-?OJI., has 3crlt t 1 c n3'ie of one Shri SwanfChqyhury(3J. 
(It'3rQ 179) (uh03C3 date of hii - tb shown 219' ciate oCApptt. 
22-3-'Oj.), alongwith oth - rs fc screening anUerebrabsorp-
tion. Aord.Lngly be has beefl ccrencd andorndtfitfor 
absorption in Cr. 1 0 1  Lost. 

But in the thantirne CN(P )114W ,  has 
date oi birth oC 3hri'Chowdhury'wi11 be 22-2'72 instead of 
2r59, vida I/No. E/4 1/5 Cc ?Pt. \r- QzDtd. 2711-2OO 1. if the 
D.C.!3.. is assurrd as 22212 as i.ntintated, then the entranrc 
ar, r, ef service into the co-Opt.:::;ociety/BPB,o Shri Chowdhury, 
will be 9Yrs, & 1 month only which is beyond doubt.,.. 

Howover the ma€ter has been discussed between CO(A) 
fac tQO/L and the forrier his advised ,  to reckcn.tho D.OD.' o 
Shri chowdhury 5p 2-159 and not 22-27;., 

Accordingly Shri Chowdhury haé been a1visod to prothice 
docurantin support of his date of birth as on 2-1r59 but he 	IS 
failed to produce any document. 

In view of the abcve, you are requ3sted to advi. this 
• office as'to how this case will be disoed of 

.n ely reply is 	liitod. 	S 	 • 

• 	 • 	- 	 C S .• (?-2a* 
 

DPO/12G. -• 
• 	 , 	J 14 	 for Dlvi. 	lw' Nanager (f') 

S ( fT.F.Railwa,1di 
y) 	 S 

-- 	 ...:..,.,: 

I  IN 

S. 

 


